CITY OF UNALASKA UNALASKA, ALASKA

ORDINANCE 2020-03

CREATING BUDGET AMENDMENT #6 TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2020 BUDGET, INCREASING THE BUDGET FOR THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT AND TRANSFERS FROM THE GENERAL FUND BY \$1,149,792 FOR THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH ALASKA MECHANICAL, INC.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE UNALASKA CITY COUNCIL

Section 1. Classification:

This is a non-code ordinance.

Section 2. Effective Date:

This ordinance becomes effective upon adoption.

Section 3. Content:

The City of Unalaska FY20 Budget is amended as follows:

- A. That the following sums of money are hereby accepted and the following sums of money are hereby authorized for expenditure.
- B. The following are the changes by account line item:

Amendment No. 6 to Ordinance 2019-07

	Current	Requested	Revised
I. OPERATING BUDGETS A. General Fund Sources:			
Appropriated Fund Balance	\$ 10,223,877	\$ 1,149,792	\$ 11,373,669
Uses:			
Transfer to WWTP	\$ 10,310,894	\$ 1,149,792	\$ 11,460,686
II. CAPITAL BUDGETS			
A. Wastewater Capital - Treatment Plant WWTP Improvements		G	
Sources:			
Transfers From General Fund	\$ 10,310,894	\$ 1,149,792	\$ 11,460,686
Uses:			
WWTP Improvements Project	\$ 31,786,913	\$ 1,149,792	\$ 32,936,705

PASSED AND ADOPTED by a duly constituted quorum of the Unalaska City Council on March 24, 2020.

Vincent M. Tutiakoff, Sr.

Mayor

ATTEST:

Marjie Veeder, CMC

City Clerk

City of Unalaska Summary of Budget Amendment and Schedule of Proposed Accounts FY20 Budget Amendment 6, Ordinance 2020-03

General Fund - Operating Budget
 Add \$1,149,792 transfer to the WWTP Improvement Project for AMI Settlement Agreement
 Increase Appropriated Fund Balance by \$1,149,792

2) Wastewater Capital Fund - Treatment Plant

Add \$1,149,792 transfer to the WWTP Improvement Project for AMI Settlement Agreement Add \$1,149,792 to Transfers From General Fund

		Org	Object	Project	Current	Requested	Revised
1)	General Fund - Operating Budget Sources: Appropriated Fund Balance	01010049	49900		\$ 10,223,877	\$ 1,149,792.00	\$ 11,373,668.50
	Uses: Transfers Out Transfers to Proprietary Capital Projects	01029854	59940		\$ 1,075,000.00	\$ 1,149,792,00	\$ 2,224,792,00
2)	Wastewater Capital Fund - Treatment Plant Sources: WWTP Improvements Transfers From General Fund	52219848	49100	J0519_	\$ 10,310,893.58	\$ 1,149,792.00	\$ 11,460,685.58
	Uses: WWTP Improvements Construction Services	52226053	54500	J0519	\$ 9,311,297.18	\$ 1,149,792.00	\$ 10,461,089.18

MEMORANDUM TO COUNCIL

To: Mayor and City Council Members

From: Thomas Cohenour, Director, Department of Public Works

Through: Erin Reinders, City Manager

Date: March 10, 2020

Re: Ordinance 2020-03: Creating Budget Amendment #6 to the Fiscal Year

2020 Budget, increasing the budget for the Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvement Project and transfers from the General Fund by \$1,149,792

for the Settlement Agreement with Alaska Mechanical, Inc.

SUMMARY: In May 2013, the City contracted with Alaska Mechanical, Inc. (AMI) for construction of upgrades to the City's Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) Project. In 2015, the WWTP project was completed and placed into operation. Since then, the City and AMI have grappled with unresolved disputes over claims covering numerous issues; some were resolved and some were not. The City and AMI negotiated in good faith resulting in a Settlement Agreement whereby the City agrees to pay AMI \$1,882,500. There is \$732,708 remaining in the Project Budget. Ordinance 2020-03, if approved, will provide \$1,149,792 from the General Fund to cover this action.

\$ 1,882,500 Settlement Agreement \$ 732,708 Project Balance Available \$ 1,149,792 Budget Amendment Request

<u>PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION</u>: Council passed Resolution 2020-13 on February 25, 2020 which authorized the City Manager to sign a Settlement Agreement with Alaska Mechanical, Inc. to resolve <u>Alaska Mechanical</u>, Inc. v City of Unalaska, case number 3AN-15-8280 CI.

BACKGROUND: The WWTP upgrades project was mandated by the Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation to bring the plant effluent into compliance with more stringent regulations. On June 3, 2013, the City issued AMI a Notice to Proceed on the upgrades to the WWTP. The new Liquid Stream Building became operational on July 30, 2015 and the WWTP as a whole became operational November 19, 2015. During the course of the contract, 72 Change Proposal Requests (CPR) were received from AMI.

<u>DISCUSSION</u>: The City firmly disagreed with AMI over some of the CPRs which were of significant dollar amounts. This led AMI to file suit. Negotiations ensued trying to achieve a global settlement in the best interest of both parties. Resolution 2020-13 was the final result of the negotiated global settlement.

<u>ALTERNATIVES</u>: The single best option that stands out is to approve this Budget Amendment and fund the amount stipulated in the Settlement Agreement.

<u>FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS</u>: Staff requests \$1,149,792 from the General Fund be transferred into the Project Budget in order to move forward with the Settlement Agreement.

DESC		BUDGET		EXPENSED		ENCUMBERED		MUNIS AVAILABLE		PENDING ENCUMBRANCES		ACTUAL AVAILABLE	
Construction Services	\$	6,970,874	\$	6,970,874	\$	-	\$	(#:	\$	141	\$		
Construction Services	\$	8,566,600	\$	8,566,600	\$		\$		\$	•	\$	3	
Salaries and Wages	\$	2,008	\$	2,008	\$		\$	19	\$	120	\$	-	
Overtime	\$	3,697	\$	3,697	\$		\$		\$		\$	9	
Health Insurance Benefit	\$	775	\$	775	\$	-	\$	7 <u>0</u>	\$	120	\$	2	
FICA/Medicare Employer Matcl	\$	428	\$	428	\$		\$	-	\$	-	\$	-	
PERS Employer Benefit	\$	1,380	\$	1,380	\$	740	\$	(72)	\$	=	\$		
Unemployment Ins Benefit	\$	14	\$	14	\$	·	\$	104	\$:=0:	\$		
Workers Compensation Ins	\$	165	\$	165	\$		\$		\$:=:	\$		
Other Employee Benefits	\$	29	\$	29	\$	· ·	\$	15	\$	587	\$	-	
Legal	\$	105,631	\$	105,631	\$	272	\$	82	\$	5.50	\$		
Engineering and Architectural	\$	5,824,928	\$	5,784,608	\$	845	\$	39,475	\$	570	\$	39,474.88	
Other Professional	\$	314,082	\$	260,060	\$	45,951	\$	8,071	\$	-	\$	8,071.00	
Sampling / Testing	\$	20, 225	\$	20,225	\$	_	\$	26	\$	120	\$	9	
Survey Services	\$	4,000	\$	4,000	\$	-	\$	120	\$	946	\$	2	
Buildings/Land Rental	\$	15,376	\$	15,376	\$	-	\$	52	\$	140	\$	2	
Construction Services	\$	9,311,297	\$	8,528,124	\$	98,011	\$	685,163	\$	1,882,500	\$		
Telephone / Fax / TV	\$	7,447	\$	7,447	\$	96	\$	963	\$	-, -, -,	\$	(1,197,337,4	
Advertising	\$	1,215	\$	1,215	\$: *:	\$	(6)	\$	(2)	\$		
Travel and Related Costs	\$	1,367	\$	1,367	\$		\$::	\$	(3)	\$		
General Supplies	\$	129,187	\$	129,187	\$	270	\$	್	\$		\$		
Computer Hardware / Software	\$	6,946	\$	6,946	\$		\$		\$	-	\$		
Business Meals	\$	209	\$	209	\$	- 2	\$	- 2	\$	===	\$	¥	
Interest Expense	\$	499,032	\$	499,032	\$	140	\$	25	\$	20	\$	2	
	\$	31,786,913	\$	30,909,397	\$	144.807	Ś	732,708	Ś	1 882 500	¢	(1,149,791,55)	

LEGAL: N/A

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of Ordinance 2020-03.

PROPOSED MOTION: I move to schedule Ordinance 2020-03 for public hearing and second reading on March 24, 2020.

<u>CITY MANAGER COMMENTS</u>: I support the Staff Recommendation.

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Resolution 2020-13 (Authorizing City Manager to sign Settlement Agreement)
- 2. Settlement Agreement

CITY OF UNALASKA UNALASKA, ALASKA

RESOLUTION 2020-13

A RESOLUTION OF THE UNALASKA CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN A SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH ALASKA MECHANICAL, INC. TO RESOLVE ALASKA MECHANICAL, INC. V. CITY OF UNALASKA, CASE NO. 3AN-15-8280 CI

WHEREAS, on or about May 31, 2013, AMI and the City entered into a Construction Contract (the "Contract") for construction of upgrades to the City's Wastewater Treatment Plant (the "Project"), which was to provide chemically-enhanced primary treatment of domestic wastewater and landfill leachate at the Wastewater Treatment Plant; and

WHEREAS, disputes have arisen between the City and AMI resulting in AMI suing the City in the Superior Court of the State of Alaska, Third Judicial District at Anchorage, Case No. 3AN-15-8280 CI (the "Suit"); and

WHEREAS, AMI submitted claims with 14 separate elements including design conflicts, inconsistent drawings, changed site conditions from over-excavation of the subgrade, and delay costs attributed to 1) additional excavation and fill work; 2) a job site search for explosives; and 3) additions and deletions in concrete work, and sought a judgment of four million three hundred ninety-nine thousand, seven hundred forty three dollars and ten cents (\$4,399,743.10) plus costs and attorney's fees; and

WHEREAS, the City submitted a claim for liquidated damages in the amount of two million twenty-five thousand dollars (\$2,025,000) alleging AMI failed to meet mutually agreed deadlines for completion of three phases of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City and AMI negotiated in good faith resulting in a proposed Settlement Agreement whereby the City agrees to pay AMI one million eight hundred eighty-two thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,882,500) and both AMI and the City release each other from other claims under the Contract but reserve rights should the United States Environmental Protection Administration seek to recover fines from the City as a result of delayed completion of the Project and dismiss the Suit with prejudice; and

WHEREAS, the City Attorney and City Manager recommend the City Council approve the Settlement Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT THE UNALASKA CITY COUNCIL authorizes the City Manager to sign the Settlement Agreement between the City of Unalaska and Alaska Mechanical Inc.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by a duly constituted quorum of the Unalaska City Council on February 25, 2020.

Vincent M. Richard Vincent Tutiakoff Mayor

ATTEST:

Marjie Veeder, CMC City Clerk

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is entered into and effective as of the 25th day of February, 2020, by and between Alaska Mechanical, Inc. ("AMI"), and The City of Unalaska ("City"). Both are collectively referred to herein as the "Parties," or individually as a "Party."

RECITALS

- A. On or about May 31, 2013, AMI and the City entered into a Construction Contract (the "Contract") for construction of upgrades to the City's Wastewater Treatment Plant (the "Project"), which was to provide chemically-enhanced primary treatment of domestic wastewater and landfill leachate at the Treatment Plant.
- B. Disputes have arisen between the Partics, and the Parties are presently in litigation with each other in the Superior Court of the State of Alaska, Third Judicial District at Anchorage, Case No. 3AN-15-8280 CI (the "Suit"). AMI submitted claims with 14 separate elements including design conflicts, inconsistent drawings, changed site conditions from over-excavation of the subgrade, and delay costs attributed to; 1) additional excavation and fill work; 2) a job site search for explosives and; 3) additions and deletions in concrete work. The City submitted a claim for liquidated damages alleging AMI failed to meet mutually agreed deadlines for completion of three phases of the Project.
- C. Except as set forth herein, it is the intent of the Parties to fully and finally resolve any and all disputes between them concerning the Contract and the Project.

AGREEMENT

In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Payment</u>. The City shall pay AMI the sum of \$1,882,500.00 via wire transfer within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Agreement (the "Settlement Payment").
- 2. <u>Mutual Release</u>. Other than the obligations contained in this Agreement, the Parties agree to release and discharge each other and their respective employees, officers elected officials, engineers, sureties, insurers, attorneys, and agents from all known and unknown charges, complaints, claims, liabilities, controversies, damages, causes of action, debts, and expenses of any nature whatsoever, known or unknown, which they have, or may have had, against the other, whether or not apparent or yet to be discovered, for any acts, omissions, or conduct relating to or arising from the Contract or the Project. Expressly excepted from this release are any warranty claims, which shall neither be enlarged nor diminished, latent defect claims, and should the EPA level fines against the City related to AMI's work on the Project, AMI and the City reserve all rights and defenses against each other to defend against and address those fines.

- 3. Project Closeout. AMI shall within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Agreement provide City; 1) the Consent of Surety to Final Payment, 2) Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims; and 3) a copy of the notice of completion filed with the State of Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development. AMI shall preserve project records for a period of three (3) years from the effective date of this Agreement.
- 4. <u>Unknown Claims and Liabilities</u>. The Parties represent that they are familiar with and that their attorneys have explained the meaning of decisions of the Alaska Supreme Court applicable to this Agreement, including but not limited to Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Sweat, 568 P.2d 916 (Alaska 1977) and Witt v. Watkins, 579 P.2d 1065 (Alaska 1978), that protection of these holdings is waived, and, with the exceptions of paragraph 2 of this Agreement, that the Parties intend this Agreement to discharge each other and to release each other from any liability for damages or costs caused, enhanced, aggravated, or contributed to with respect to acts and claims within the scope of this Agreement, whether such damages and costs are subsequently discovered or are different in degree or kind than is now alleged, known, anticipated, or expected.
- 5. <u>Dismissal of Suit</u>. Within ten (10) days after receipt of the Settlement Payment by AMI, the Parties will stipulate to dismissal of the Suit with prejudice and without costs or fees assessed to either Party.
- 6. <u>No Admission of Liability.</u> The Parties understand and acknowledge that this settlement is the compromise of disputed claims Neither the transfer of any consideration, the doing of any of the acts referred to in this Agreement, nor anything else contained in this Agreement shall be taken or construed to be an admission on the part of the Parties of any claims, demands, causes of action, obligations, damages or liability asserted by the other Party. The Parties expressly-deny any and all such claims, demands, causes of action, obligations, damages and liabilities.
- 7. <u>Attorneys' Fees and Costs.</u> Except as specified below, all attorneys' fees, costs, and expenses incurred by the Parties shall be borne by the Party incurring them.
- 8. <u>Complete Agreement</u>. This Agreement contains all the promises and covenants made by the Parties. This Agreement supersedes any and all prior documents, discussions, communications, representations, understandings, negotiations, agreements, or contracts by and between the Parties. It is intended that the only obligations which remain between the Parties are expressed in this Agreement.
- 9. <u>Binding Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall bind the heirs, successors, representatives, and assigns of each Party.
- 10. <u>Non-Reliance</u>. In executing this Agreement, each Party warrants that it is relying solely on its own judgment and knowledge, and that it is not relying on any statement or representation made by the other Party or its agents.
- 11. Representation. The Parties acknowledge that they have been represented by counsel in the preparation of this Agreement, have been fully advised as to the legal effect of this Agreement, and have executed this Agreement freely and voluntarily. The Parties acknowledge that both have had the opportunity to participate in the drafting of this Agreement. Thus the

principle that ambiguities are to be construed against the drafter shall not be applicable in any litigation concerning this Agreement.

- 12. Governing Law. All questions with respect to the construction of this Agreement and the rights and liabilities incurred hereto shall be governed by the laws of the State of Alaska without regard to its choice-of-law provisions.
- 13. <u>Authority</u>. The individuals executing this Agreement on behalf of a corporation or other entity represent and warrant to the other Party; 1) that they have the authority to bind the Party on whose behalf they execute this Agreement, 2) the execution of this Agreement has been duly and properly authorized by the Party on whose behalf this Agreement is executed; and 3) the consent of all persons or entities necessary to the execution of this Agreement has been obtained.
- 14. <u>Prevailing Party Attorneys' Fees.</u> In the event of a dispute arising under this Agreement, the prevailing Party shall be entitled to its reasonable attorneys' fees and costs.
- 15. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, and each counterpart is deemed to be an original. Signature pages may be transmitted by Portable Document Format via cmail or by facsimile, which shall be admissible in evidence.

By signing below, each Party knowingly and voluntarily executes this Agreement and binds such Party to this Agreement.

ALASKA MECHANICAL, INC.

CITY OF UNALASKA

Name: Daves Buss

Its: Vice President

Date: February 2, 2020

Name: FloReinder

Its: City Manage

Date: February 26, 2020